

Wind Works Power Corp.

Consolidated Financial Statements

Period ended June 30, 2014 and 2013

(Unaudited)

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To the shareholders of Wind Works Power Corp.

The consolidated interim financial statements and the notes thereto are the responsibility of the management of Wind Works Power Corp. These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with United States generally accepted accounting principles.

Management has developed and maintained a system of internal controls to provide reasonable assurance that all assets are safeguarded and to facilitate the preparation of relevant, reliable and timely financial information.

The Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that management fulfills its responsibilities for financial reporting and internal controls.

"Ingo Stuckmann"

Ingo Stuckmann
President

Wind Works Power Corp.
(A Development Stage Company)
Consolidated Interim Balance Sheets (Unaudited)
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)

Assets	June 30, 2014	June 30, 2013
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$345,392	\$230,286
Prepaid expenses	22,010	46,817
Accounts receivable	159,698	147,301
Tax receivable	155,920	205,645
Due from shareholder (Note 4)	1,850	1,850
Other assets	964,499	896,721
	<u>\$1,649,371</u>	<u>\$1,528,619</u>
Capitalized lease costs	-	6,152
Wind Projects (Note 11)	24,971,412	3,578,610
Wind Project Deposits (Note 13)	1,504,017	10,983,856
Long-term Investments (Note 15)	3,603,098	2,888,724
Fixed assets (Note 6)	3,250	3,141
Investment UW ZE Altenburg GmbH	8,751	8,321
Loans Receivable	41,988	30,877
	<u>30,132,514</u>	<u>17,499,681</u>
	<u><u>\$31,781,884</u></u>	<u><u>\$19,028,300</u></u>
Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity		
Liabilities		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	8,177,946	6,333,449
Convertible debentures (Notes 7, 9)	673,179	665,859
Short term loans (Notes 8)	149,817	179,265
Billings in excess of Cost on uncomp. Contracts (Note 12)	2,875,010	1,924,412
	<u>\$11,875,953</u>	<u>\$9,102,986</u>
Third Party Loans (Note 9)	21,930,790	15,599,697
	<u>\$33,806,742</u>	<u>\$24,702,683</u>
Stockholders' Equity		
Common Stock (Note 10)	\$68,689	\$67,139
Additional Paid-in Capital	8,153,463	8,084,413
Contributed Surplus	244,925	244,925
Share subscription liability	71,318	71,318
Deficit Accumulated during the Development Stage (Note 20)	(10,796,090)	(14,511,762)
Cumulative translation adjustment	232,837	369,585
	<u>(2,024,858)</u>	<u>(5,674,382)</u>
	<u><u>\$31,781,884</u></u>	<u><u>\$19,028,300</u></u>

Going concern (Note 2), Contingencies (Note 17), Commitments (Note 19),
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated interim financial statements.

Wind Works Power Corp.
(A Development Stage Company)
Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss (Unaudited)
For the Year Ending June 30, 2014 and 2013
(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Year Ended June 30, 2014	Year Ended June 30, 2013	Cumulative from May 2, 2008 (Inception) to June 30, 2014
Income			
Project Sales & Management	\$3,718,197	\$12,106,922	\$15,953,705
Interest	2,236	16,963	19,728
Non-refundable deposit	-	-	147,290
Total income	3,720,433	12,123,885	16,120,723
Expenses			
Advertising and promotion	14,628	20,200	102,884
Accretion interest (Note 7)	-	8,856.00	1,586,434
Consulting fees	97,807	148,065	3,273,768
Depreciation	793	715	4,409
Office and miscellaneous	(4,529)	11,997	67,139
Professional fees	136,354	73,703	1,126,208
Rent	2,878.14	9,484	36,692
Interest and service charges	376,641	1,192,433	2,089,246
Travel and lodging	42,829	16,946	129,193
Insurance	2,476	-	5,858
Project development costs (Note 11)	3,105,070	13,890,554	17,909,207
Foreign exchange	(249,284)	13,204	(120,979)
Loss on extinguishment of debt	-	-	564,130
Lease expense	6,152	10,843	57,590
Income Tax Expense	26,150	58,883	85,033
Total operating expenses	3,557,965	15,455,883	26,916,813
Net Profit/(Loss) for the period	\$162,468	\$3,331,998	(\$10,796,090)
Comprehensive loss			
Foreign currency translation adjustment	136,748	(251,742)	(232,837)
Comprehensive Gain/(Loss) for the period	299,216	3,080,256	(8,247,886)
Basic and Diluted Loss per share	0.00	(0.05)	
Weighted Average Number of Shares Outstanding	67,808,595	65,889,845	

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated interim financial statements.

Wind Works Power Corp.

(Formerly AmMex Gold Mining Corp.- an Exploration Stage Mining Company)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Unaudited)**For the Period Ending June 30, 2014 and 2013**

(Expressed in United States dollars, unless otherwise stated)

	Twelve month period Ended June 30, 2014	Twelve month period Ended June 30, 2013	Cumulative May 2, 2008 To June 30, 2014
Cash Flows from Operating Activities			
Net Income (loss) for the period	\$162,468	(\$3,331,998)	(\$14,678,286)
Add (deduct) non-cash items:			
Depreciation	792	715	4,407
Lease amort	-	-	35,568
Loss on ext. of debt	-	-	564,130
Accretion	-	-	1,577,578
Interest on Debt Modification	-	-	12,947
Shares issued for serv.	1,550	8,750	1,874,411
Stock based compensation	69,050	26,250	465,760
Warrants Issued	-	-	21,971
Retained Earnings Adjustment	3,553,204	-	3,553,204
Forgiven Debt	(4,773,535)	-	(4,773,535)
Changes in non-cash working capital items:			
A/R	(12,397)	240,849	(157,702)
Tax receivable	49,725	(115,142)	(155,920)
Prepaid Expenses	24,807	(21,677)	513,655
Loan receivable	(11,111)	237,167	(39,084)
Cost in excess of billing	950,598	2,356,021	2,875,010
Other assets	(67,778)	(794,777)	(977,935)
Accounts payable + Accrued Liab.	1,844,497	3,304,869	7,588,866
Subtotal:	1,791,870	1,911,027	(1,6945,955)
Cash flow from investing activities			
Deposits	-	391,253	(10,144,236)
Cash acquired on reverse takeover	-	-	34,192
Purchase of fixed assets	(902)	-	(3,461)
Investments in wind projects	(21,392,802)	(399,957)	22,000,794
Investments in joint ventures	(430)	7,508	(8,751)
Leases	6,152	10,843	(22,132)
Longterm investments	(714,374)	(2,888,724)	(3,603,098)
Subtotal:	(22,102,356)	(2,879,078)	(35,748,280)
Cash flow from Financing activities			
Proceeds from Private Placement	-	-	800,000
Issuance of conv. Debentures	7,320	108,856	771,349
Repayment of conv. Debentures	-	-	(450,000)
Proceeds from loans payable	20,584,467	325,713	36,384,047
Proceeds from loans payable	(29,448)	(22,469)	(52,970)
Capital from Limited Partners	-	-	-
Subscriptions payable	-	-	71,137
Advances from related parties	-	-	1,850
Subtotal:	20,562,339	412,101	37,525,414
Effect of Exchange rate changes on cash	(136,748)	251,744	263,032
Increase (decrease) in cash from continuing operations	115,106	(304,206)	345,392
Cash at start	230,286	534,492	0
Cash end	\$345,392	\$230,286	\$345,392

Supplemental disclosure of non-cash transactions (Note 6). The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

Wind Works Power Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Unaudited)
(Stated in US Dollars)

	Common Shares Number	Amount	Additional Paid-in Capital	Contributed Surplus	Share Subscription Liability	Cumulative Translation Adjustment	Deficit Accumulated During the Exploration Stage	Total Stockholders' Equity
Capital issued for financing	4,454,454	4,454	95,546	-	-	-	-	100,000
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(1,150)	(1,150)
Balance June 30, 2008	4,454,454	4,454	95,546	-	-	-	(1,150)	98,850
Capital issued for financing	545,546	546	9,454	-	-	-	-	10,000
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(53,184)	(53,184)
Balance June 30, 2009	5,000,000	5,000	105,000	-	-	-	(54,334)	55,666
Recapitalization (Note 1)	22,053,117	22,053	1,245,394	-	-	-	-	1,267,451
Capital issued for financing	1,080,000	1,080	538,920	-	-	-	-	540,000
Capital issued for services	1,501,500	1,502	902,849	-	-	-	-	904,350
Capital issued for wind projects	1,750,000	1,750	-	-	-	-	-	1,750
Stock based Compensation	-	-	-	88,085	-	-	-	88,085
Fair value of warrants	-	-	364,071	-	-	-	-	364,071
Beneficial conversion feature	-	-	842,650	-	-	-	-	842,650
Conversion of convertible debenture	62,500	63	24,937	-	-	-	-	25,000
Translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	(701)	-	(701)
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,477,370)	(2,477,370)
Balance June 30, 2010	31,447,117	31,448	4,023,824	88,085	-	(701)	(2,531,704)	1,610,952

Wind Works Power Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Unaudited)
(Stated in US Dollars)

	Common Shares Number	Common Shares Amount	Additional Paid-in Capital	Contributed Surplus	Share Subscription Liability	Cumulative Translation Adjustment	Deficit Accumulated During the Exploration Stage	Total Stockholders' Equity
Balance June 30, 2010	31,443,046	31,448	4,023,824	88,085	-	(701)	(2,531,704)	1,610,952
Capital issued for financing	375,000	375	149,625	-	-	-	-	150,000
Capital issued for wind projects	550,000	550	235,950	-	-	-	-	236,500
Capital issued for settlement of acquisition agreement	9,000,000	9,000	(9,000)	-	-	-	-	-
Conversion of convertible debenture	1,889,298	1,890	691,298	-	-	-	-	693,188
Capital issued for services	2,366,250	2,366	948,590	-	-	-	-	950,956
Capital issued for debt settlement	1,400,000	1,400	1,314,600	-	-	-	-	1,316,000
Fair value of warrants	-	-	51,356	-	-	-	-	51,356
Warrant bifurcation	-	-	(61,440)	61,440	-	-	-	-
Beneficial conversion feature	-	-	63,750	-	-	-	-	63,750
Stock based compensation	-	-	-	67,400	-	-	-	67,400
Options revaluation	-	-	-	28,000	-	-	-	28,000
Modification of convertible debentures	-	-	10,350	-	-	-	-	10,350
Share subscription liability	-	-	-	-	71,318	-	-	71,318
Translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	(29,523)	-	(29,523)
Net Loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,078,948)	(5,078,948)
Balance June 30, 2011	47,023,594	47,029	7,419,568	244,925	71,318	(30,194)	(7,610,652)	141,994

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated interim financial statements

Wind Works Power Corp.
Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity (Unaudited)
(Stated in US Dollars)

	Common Shares Number	Amount	Additional Paid-in Capital	Contributed Surplus	Share Subscription Liability	Cumulative Translation Adjustment	Deficit Accumulated During the Exploration Stage	Total Stockholders' Equity
Balance June 30, 2011	47,023,594	\$47,029	\$7,419,568	\$244,925	\$71,318	(\$30,194)	(\$7,610,653)	\$141,994
Capital issued Germany	-	-	-					-
Fair value of warrants	-	-	21,971					21,971
Capital issued for services	2,360,000	2,360	623,640					626,000
Capital issued for settlement of acquisition agreement	9,000,000	9,000	(9,000)					
Capital issued for Debt			2,030					2,030
Translation adjustment						148,036		148,036
Net Loss							(3,898,101)	(3,898,101)
Balance June 30, 2012	58,383,594	\$58,389	\$8,058,163	\$244,925	\$71,318	\$117,842	(\$11,508,756)	(\$2,958,119)
Capital issued for services	350,000	350	\$20,650					\$21,000
Capital issued for settlement of acquisition agreement	8,000,001	8,000	(8,000)					
Capital issued for services	400,000	400	13,600					\$14,000
Adjustment to Retained Earnings							328,992	\$328,992
Translation adjustment						251,742		\$251,742
Net Loss							(3,331,998)	(\$3,331,998)
Balance June 30, 2013	67,133,595	\$67,139	\$8,084,413	\$244,925	\$71,318	\$369,585	(\$14,511,762)	(\$5,674,328)
Capital issued for services	1,450,000	\$1,450	\$69,150					\$70,600
Adjustment to Retained Earnings							3,553,205	\$3,553,205
Translation adjustment						(136,748)		(\$136,748)
Net Profit							162,468	\$162,468
Balance June 30, 2014	68,583,595	\$68,589	\$8,153,563	\$244,925	\$71,318	\$232,837	\$10,796,090	(\$2,024,858)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated interim financial statements

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

1. Nature of Organization and Business:

i) Organization

Wind Works Power Corp. (herein referred to as "WWPC", "Wind Works", or "the Company") was incorporated under the laws of the State of Nevada, was primarily engaged in the acquisition and exploration of mining properties, but has since modified its business plan to focus on alternate energy.

ii) Business

The Company intends to develop wind parks. It will assemble land packages, secure requisite environmental permitting, provide wind testing by erecting towers to measure wind speed. Subject to favorable wind testing results, it will then apply for a power contract for the number of megawatts (MW) that the project will allow. Once it secures power contracts, management believes that it will be able to lease or sell the wind parks to operating utility companies or companies desiring to purchase wind turbines and erect the necessary power lines.

2. Basis of Presentation and going concern

Effective January 31, 2010, WWPC completed a share exchange whereby it acquired Zero Emissions People LLC ("ZEP"). Prior to its acquisition by WWPC, Zero Emissions People LLC, was a privately-held US company engaged in the development of wind energy projects. The acquisition by Wind Works of ZEP is deemed to be a reverse acquisition. Wind Works (the legal acquirer) is considered the accounting acquiree and ZEP (the legal acquiree) is considered the accounting acquirer. The combined financial statements of the combined entity are in substance be those of ZEP, with the assets and liabilities, and revenues and expenses of Wind Works being included effective from the date of consummation of Share Exchange Transaction. Wind Works is deemed to be a continuation of the business of ZEP. The outstanding common stock of Wind Works prior to the Share Exchange Transaction will be accounted for at their net book value and no goodwill will be recognized.

According to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States, the above noted acquisition is considered to be a capital transaction in substance, rather than a business combination. That is, the acquisition is equivalent to the issuance of stock by ZEP for the net monetary assets of WWPC accompanied by a recapitalization and is accounted for as a change in capital structure. Accordingly, the accounting for the acquisition is identical to that resulting from a reverse acquisition, except that no goodwill or intangible asset is recorded. All material inter-company balances and transaction have been eliminated.

Refer to Note 13 for further details regarding the shares issued pursuant to this acquisition and the projects acquired.

The unaudited condensed consolidated yearend financial statements included herein have been prepared by the Company pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission. The financial statements reflect all adjustments that are, in the opinion of management, necessary for a fair statement of such information. All such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature. Certain information and footnote disclosures, including a description of significant accounting policies normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such rules and regulations. The year-end balance sheet data was derived from unaudited financial statements, but does not include all disclosures required by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. These consolidated yearend financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto included in the

Wind Works Power Corp.**Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements****For the period ended June 30, 2014**

(Stated in US Dollars)

Company's Annual Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2013, which was filed with the OTC Markets Group on September 27, 2013. The results of operations for the year ended June 30, 2014 are not necessarily indicative of the results for any subsequent periods.

Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Wind Works Power Corp. and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Zero Emission People LLC, Thunder Spirit Wind LLC, Zero Emission People Capital GmbH, Zero Emission People Asset Management GmbH, Wind Works Development GmbH, and several German and Canadian project companies (collectively the "Company"). Significant inter-company accounts and transactions have been eliminated.

Going Concern

These accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future. If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these financial statements then adjustments would be necessary in the carrying value of assets and liabilities, the reported revenue and expenses and the balance sheet classifications used.

The operations of the Company have primarily been funded by the sale of common stock and the issuance of convertible debentures. Continued operations of the Company are dependent on the Company's ability to complete additional equity financings or generate profitable operations in the future. Management's plan in this regard is to secure additional funds through future equity financings. While the Company has been successful in the past at raising funds, there can be no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future.

	June 30, 2014	June 30, 2013
Deficit accumulated during the development stage	\$2,024,858	\$11,508,754
Working capital (deficiency)	(\$10,226,582)	(\$17,816,604)

Use of Estimates

Conformity with United States generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

3. Significant Accounting PoliciesWind Farm Developmental Properties

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

The Company expenses all costs related to the maintenance and exploration of developmental wind farms in which it has secured rights prior to establishment of commercial feasibility. Developmental wind farm acquisition costs are initially capitalized when incurred. The Company assesses the carrying cost for impairment under ASC 360-10 "Accounting for Impairment or Disposal of Long Lived Assets". When it has been determined that a wind farm property can be economically developed, the costs then incurred to develop such property are capitalized. Such costs will be amortized using the units-of-production method over the estimated life of the project. If developmental wind farm properties are subsequently abandoned or impaired, any capitalized costs will be charged to operations.

Revenue Recognition

The Company recognizes revenue when persuasive evidence of an arrangement exists, services have been rendered, the sales price is fixed or determinable, and collectability is reasonably assured.

Revenues from fixed-price construction contracts are recognized on the completed-contract method due to undependable estimates that cause forecasts to be doubtful. The completed-contract method recognizes revenue and costs upon contract completion, and all project costs and revenues are reported as deferred items on the balance sheet until that time. A contract is considered complete when all costs except insignificant items have been incurred and the installation is operating according to specifications or has been accepted by the customer.

Contract costs include all direct material and labour costs and those indirect costs related to contract performance, such as indirect labour, supplies, tools, and repairs costs. General and administrative costs are charged to expense as incurred. Provisions for estimated losses on uncompleted contracts are made in the period in which such losses are determined. Claims are included in revenues when received.

Costs in excess of amounts billed are classified as current assets under costs in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts. Billings in excess of costs are classified under current liabilities as billings in excess of costs on uncompleted contracts. Contract retentions are included in prepaid expenses and other current assets

Equity Method Investments

The Company accounts for its ownership interest in UW ZE Altenburg GmbH under the equity method of accounting in accordance with ASC Topic No. 323 "Investments-Equity Method and Joint Venture" ("ASC 323") as a result of the Company's ability to exercise significant influence over the operating and financial policies of UW ZE Altenburg GmbH. Under ASC 323, investments of this nature are recorded at original cost and adjusted periodically to recognize the Company's proportionate share of the entity's net income or losses after the date of investments. When net losses from an investment accounted for under the equity method exceed its carrying amount, the investment's carrying amount may be reduced to a negative value.

The Company reviews investments in non-consolidated subsidiaries accounted for under the equity method for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the assets may not be fully recoverable. The evaluation of recoverability is performed using undiscounted estimated net cash flows generated by the related investment. If the investment is deemed to be impaired, the amount of impairment is determined as the amount by which the net carrying value exceeds discounted estimated cash flows. No impairment charge was recorded related to the Company's equity method investment in UW ZE Altenburg GmbH for the year ended June 30, 2013.

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

Capitalized Lease Cost

Capitalized lease cost represents the cost of taking over land leases located on the Company's Grey Highlands Wind Park. Capital lease cost is amortized over the term of the operating leases taken over. During the period ended June 30, 2014, the Company recognized amortization of \$0 (2013 - \$2,733).

Long-Lived Assets

Fixed Assets are capitalized at cost. Depreciation is recorded on a declining balance basis at a rate of 20% per annum.

In accordance with ASC 360, the Company tests long-lived assets or asset groups for recoverability when events or changes in circumstances indicate that their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Circumstances which could trigger a review include, but are not limited to: Significant decreases in the market price of the assets; significant adverse changes in the business climate or legal factors; accumulation of costs significantly in excess of the amount originally expected for the acquisition or construction of the asset; current period cash flow or operating losses combined with a history of losses or a forecast of continuing losses associated with the use of the asset; and current expectation that the asset will more likely than not be sold or disposed significantly before the end of its estimated useful life.

Recoverability is assessed based on the carrying amount of the asset and its fair value which is generally determined based on the sum of the undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the use and the eventual disposal of the asset, as well as specific appraisal in certain instances. An impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount is not recoverable and exceeds fair value.

Income Taxes

The Company records income taxes in accordance with FASB ASC 740, using the asset and liability method. Pursuant to ASC 740 the company is required to compute tax asset benefits for net operating losses carried forward. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the future tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial statements carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using the enacted tax rates expected to apply to the taxable income in the years in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled. The effect of deferred tax assets and liabilities for a change in tax rate is recognized in the period that includes the enactment date. In addition, a valuation allowance is established to reduce any deferred tax assets for which it is determined that it is more likely than not that some portion of the deferred tax asset will not be realized.

Potential benefits of net operating losses have not been recognized in these financial statements because the Company cannot be assured it is more likely than not it will utilize the net operating losses carried forward in future period and accordingly is offset by a valuation allowance. FIN NO. 48 prescribes a recognition threshold and measurement attribute for financial statement recognition and measurement of tax positions taken into in tax returns.

To the extent interest and penalties may be assessed by taxing authorities on any underpayment of income tax, such amounts would have been accrued and are classified as a component of income tax expense in the consolidated statements of operations.

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

Foreign Currency Translation

The consolidated financial statements of the Company are translated to and presented in United States dollars in accordance with ASC 830.

The functional currency of the Company's North American operations is the U.S. Dollar. For foreign currency transactions, monetary assets and liabilities for the Company are re-measured to U.S. dollars at current rates at the balance sheet dates, income statement items are re-measured at the average monthly exchange rates for the dates those items were recognized, and certain assets (including long-lived assets and wind project acquisition costs) are re-measured at historical exchange rates. Foreign currency transaction gains and losses are included in the statement of operations as incurred along with gains and losses from currency re-measurement.

The functional currency of the Company's German operations is the Euro. The gain or loss on currency translation from the local currency into the reporting currency (U.S. Dollar) is included as a separate component of stockholders' equity. The assets and liabilities have been translated from Euros into U.S. Dollars using exchange rates in effect at the balance sheet dates. Results of operations have been translated using the average exchange rates during the year.

The Company has not, to the date of these financial statements, entered into derivative instruments to offset the impact of foreign currency fluctuations.

Comprehensive Income

ASC 220, "Reporting Comprehensive Income" establishes standards for the reporting and display of comprehensive income and its components in the financial statements. As at June 30, 2013 and 2012 the Company's only component of comprehensive income is foreign currency translation adjustments.

Asset Retirement Obligation

The Company has adopted ASC 410-20, "Accounting for Asset Retirement Obligations", which requires that an asset retirement obligation ("ARO") associated with the retirement of a tangible long-lived asset be recognized as a liability in the period in which it is incurred and becomes determinable, with an offsetting increase in the carrying amount of the associated asset. The cost of the tangible asset, including the initially recognized ARO, is depleted, such that the cost of the ARO is recognized over the useful life of the asset. The ARO is recorded at fair value, and accretion expense is recognizable over time as the discounted liability is accreted to its expected settlement value. The fair value of the ARO is measured using expected future cash flow, discounted at the Company's credit-adjusted-risk-free interest rate. To date, no material asset retirement obligation exists due to the early stage of the Company's wind development projects. Accordingly, no liability has been recorded.

Environmental Protection and Reclamation Costs

The operations of the Company have been, and may in the future be affected from time to time in varying degrees by changes in environmental regulations, including those for future removal and site restoration costs. Both the likelihood of new regulations and their overall effect upon the Company may vary from region to region and are not predictable.

Environmental expenditures that relate to ongoing environmental and reclamation programs are charged against statements of operations as incurred or capitalized and amortized depending upon their future economic benefits. The Company does not anticipate any material capital expenditures for environmental control facilities.

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

Basic and Diluted Net Loss Per Share

The Company computes net income (loss) per share in accordance with ASC 260, "Earnings per Share". ASC 260 requires presentation of both basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) on the face of the income statement. Basic EPS is computed by dividing net income (loss) available to common shareholders (numerator) by the weighted average number of shares outstanding (denominator) during the period. Diluted EPS give effect to all dilutive potential common shares outstanding during the period using the treasury stock method. In computing diluted EPS, the average stock price for the period is used in determining the number of shares assumed to be purchased from the exercise of stock options or warrants. Diluted EPS excludes all dilutive potential shares if their effect is anti dilutive.

Stock Issued in Exchange for Services

The valuation of the Company's common stock issued in exchange for services is valued at the trading prices of the Company's common stock on the date of the contract. The corresponding expense of the services rendered is recognized over the period that the services are performed.

Stock Based Compensation

The Company has adopted the provisions of ASC 718, "Share-Based Payment" which establishes accounting for equity instruments exchanged for employee services. Under the provisions of SFAS ASC 718, stock-based compensation cost is measured at the grant date, based on the calculated fair value of the award, and is recognized as an expense over the employees' requisite service period (generally the vesting period of the equity grant).

Convertible Debentures

The Company accounts for convertible debentures in accordance with ASC 470-20. The allocation of proceeds on the issuance of debt with detachable warrants is allocated between the debt and the warrants based on the relative fair value of the two instruments at their time of issuance. Beneficial conversion features embedded in debt instruments are recognized separately according to ASC 470-20-25-5 and are measured at their intrinsic value.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

(i) ASU 2010-28

In December 2010, the FASB issued an Accounting Standards Update 2010-28 ("ASU 2010-28"), "Intangibles-Goodwill and Other (Topic 350)". ASU 2010-28 amends ASC Topic 350. ASU 2010-28 clarifies the requirement to test for impairment of goodwill. ASC Topic 350 requires that goodwill be tested for impairment if the carrying amount of a reporting unit exceeds its fair value. Under ASU 2010-28, when the carrying amount of a reporting unit is zero or negative an entity must assume that it is more likely than not that a goodwill impairment exists, perform an additional test to determine whether goodwill has been impaired and calculate the amount of that impairment. The modifications to ASC Topic 350 resulting from the issuance of ASU 2010-28 are effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2010 and interim periods within those years. Early adoption is not permitted. The provisions of ASU 2010-28 are not expected to have a material effect on the financial position, results of operations or cash flows of the Company.

(ii) ASU 2010-29

In December 2010, the FASB (Financial Accounting Standards Board) issued Accounting Standards Update 2010-29 (ASU 2010-29), Business Combinations (Topic 805) - Disclosure of Supplementary

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

Pro Forma Information for Business Combinations. This Accounting Standards Update requires a public entity to disclose pro forma information for business combinations that occurred in the current reporting period. The disclosures include pro forma revenue and earnings of the combined entity for the current reporting period as though the acquisition date for all business combinations that occurred during the year had been as of the beginning of the annual reporting period. If comparative financial statements are presented, the pro forma revenue and earnings of the combined entity for the comparable prior reporting period should be reported as though the acquisition date for all that occurred during the current year had been as of the beginning of the comparable prior annual reporting period. The amendments in this Update affect any public entity as defined by Topic 805 that enters into business combinations that are material on an individual or aggregate basis. The amendments in this Update are effective prospectively for business combinations for which the acquisition date is on or after the beginning of the first annual reporting period beginning on or after December 15, 2010. Early adoption is permitted. The Company does not expect the provisions of ASU 2010-29 to have a material effect on its financial position, results of operations or cash flows.

4. Accounting Standards Adopted

(i) ASC 860

In June 2009, the FASB issued ASC 860, "Accounting for Transfers of Financial Assets—an amendment of FASB Statement" ("ASC 860"). ASC 860 is intended to establish standards of financial reporting for the transfer of assets to improve the relevance, representational faithfulness, and comparability. ASC 860 is effective for financial statements issued for fiscal years and interim periods beginning after November 15, 2009. The Company adopted ASC 860 on July 1, 2010. The Company has determined that the adoption of ASC 860 has no impact on its consolidated financial statements.

(ii) ASC 810

In June 2009, the FASB issued ASC 810, "Amendments to FASB Interpretation No. 46(R)" ("ASC 810"). ASC 810 eliminates the exception to consolidate a qualifying special-purpose entity, changes the approach to determining the primary beneficiary of a variable interest entity, and requires companies to more frequently re-assess whether they must consolidate variable interest entities. Under the new guidance, the primary beneficiary of a variable interest entity is identified qualitatively as the enterprise that has both (a) the power to direct the activities of a variable interest entity that most significantly impact the entity's economic performance, and (b) the obligation to absorb losses of the entity that could potentially be significant to the variable interest entity or the right to receive benefits from the entity that could potentially be significant to the variable interest entity. The Company adopted ASC 810 on July 1, 2010. The Company has determined that the adoption of ASC 810 has no impact on its consolidated financial statements.

(iii) ASU 2010-20

In July 2010, the FASB issued guidance for the disclosures about the credit quality of financing receivables and the allowance for credit losses. This guidance amends existing disclosure guidance to require an entity to provide a greater level of disaggregated information about the credit quality of its financing receivables and its allowance for credit losses. This guidance is effective for fiscal and interim periods beginning after December 15, 2010. The Company's adoption of these requirements effective January 1, 2011 had no effect on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

(iii) ASC 605

In April 2010, the FASB issued accounting guidance for the milestone method of revenue recognition. This guidance allows entities to make a policy election to use the milestone method of revenue

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

recognition and provides guidance on defining a milestone and the criteria that should be met for applying the milestone method. The scope of this guidance is limited to transactions involving milestones relating to research and development deliverables. The guidance includes enhanced disclosure requirements about each arrangement, individual milestones and related contingent consideration, information about substantive milestones and factors considered in the determination. The Company's adoption of this guidance effective July 1, 2010 had no effect on the Company's financial statements.

(iii) ASU 2010-09

In February 2010, FASB issued ASU 2010-09 Subsequent Events (Topic 855) Amendments to Certain Recognition and Disclosure Requirements. ASU 2010-09 removes the requirement for an SEC filer to disclose a date through which subsequent events have been evaluated in both issued and revised consolidated financial statements. Revised consolidated financial statements include consolidated financial statements revised as a result of either correction of an error or retrospective application of GAAP. All of the amendments in ASU 2010-09 are effective upon issuance of the final ASU, except for the use of the issued date for conduit debt obligors. That amendment is effective for interim or annual periods ending after June 15, 2010. The Company has adopted this standard and as a result did not disclose the date through which subsequent events have been evaluated.

(iv) ASC 605

The FASB issued new guidance relating to revenue recognition for contractual arrangements with multiple revenue-generating activities. The ASC Topic for revenue recognition includes identification of a unit of accounting and how arrangement consideration should be allocated to separate the units of accounting, when applicable. The Company's adoption of this guidance effective July 1, 2010 had no effect on the Company's financial statements.

5. Related Party Transactions

At June 30, 2014, the Company had a balance owing from a shareholder of \$1,850 (June 30, 2013 – \$1,850) pertaining to funds held in trust. The amount is due on demand, unsecured, and bears no interest.

At June 30, 2014, the Company had a loan receivable from an officer of \$1,850 (June 30, 2013 – \$1,850). The amount is due on demand, unsecured, and bears no interest.

During the period ended June 30, 2014, officers and directors received \$175,938 (2013 – \$177,738) for services rendered.

At June 30, 2014, the Company had payables to officers and directors of \$117,000 (2013 – \$117,000) for services rendered which was included in accounts payable.

All transactions with related parties are made in the normal course of business and measured at carrying value.

6. Non-Cash Transactions

The company incurred (\$26,150) in income taxes due to an adjustment during the period (June 30, 2013 – \$58,883).

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

During the period ending June 30, 2014, the company entered into certain non-cash operating activities as follows:

During the period ending June 30, 2014, the Company recognized \$97,807 in consulting fees related to the issuance of shares for services (June 30, 2013 – \$35,333)

7. Fixed Assets

Cost Opening Balance	Additions During the Period	Accumulated Depreciation	Net Book Value at June 30, 2014	Net Book Value at June 30, 2013
\$6,038	901	\$2,788	\$3,250	\$3,874

During the period ending June 30, 2014, total additions to property, plant and equipment were \$901 (2013 - \$ nil). During the period ending June 30, 2014 the Company recorded depreciation of \$770 (2013 - \$933).

8. Convertible Debentures

September 25, 2009 / April 29, 2010 issuance

On November 25, 2009 the Company issued \$992,300 of convertible debt in a subscription agreement between the Company and a group of investors. The debt carries an interest rate of 10% annually, due upon the maturity date, November 30, 2010. The debt may be converted into shares of common stock at a conversion price of \$0.70 per share. In conjunction with the debt, the Company also issued warrants to purchase 1,000,000 warrants with an exercise price of \$1.00 per share that expire on November 30, 2011. The debt carries a beneficial conversion feature, which along with the relative fair value of the warrants, resulted in a debt discount of \$967,076 which was recorded against the convertible debt and offset in additional paid in capital.

On April 29, 2010, the Company agreed to modify the terms of the convertible debentures listed above. Under the modified debentures, the conversion price of the debentures was reduced to \$0.40 per share. In addition, the warrant exercise price was reduced to \$0.50 per share and the expiry date of the warrants was extended to November 30, 2012.

The discount on this debt is fully accreted at September 30, 2011, and the remaining debt of \$300,000 is past due. The Company accrued a further \$29,918 in interest expense for this debt during the year. Total accrued interest for this debt at June 30, 2014 is \$137,918.

March 31, 2010 issuance

On March 31, 2010 the Company issued \$275,000 of convertible debt in a subscription agreement between the Company and a group of investors. The debt carries an interest rate of 10% annually, due upon the maturity date, March 31, 2011. The debt may be converted into shares of common stock at a conversion price of \$0.40 per share. In conjunction with the debt, the Company also issued warrants to purchase 575,000 common shares with an exercise price of \$0.75 per share that expire on June 30, 2012. The debt carries a beneficial conversion feature, which along with the relative fair value of the warrants, resulted in a debt discount of \$214,421 which was recorded against the convertible debt and offset in additional paid in capital. The discount on this debt is fully accreted at September 30, 2011.

Wind Works Power Corp.**Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements****For the period ended June 30, 2014**

(Stated in US Dollars)

The Company repaid \$60,000 of this debt during the period ending September 30, 2011 and \$25,000 remains past due at June 30, 2014. The Company accrued a further \$2,493 in interest expense for this debt during the period. Total accrued interest for this debt at March 31, 2014 is \$10,671.

September 30, 2011 issuance

On September 30, 2011, the Company issued \$200,000 of convertible debt in a subscription agreement between the Company and a group of investors. The debt carries an interest rate of 10% annually, due upon the maturity date, September 30, 2015. The debt may be converted into shares of common stock at a conversion price of \$0.23 per share. In conjunction with the debt, the Company also issued warrants to purchase 860,000 common shares with an exercise price of \$0.50 per share, during the period the Company issued 300,000 shares to extend the maturity date to September 30, 2015. The debt carries a beneficial conversion feature, which along with the relative fair value of the warrants, resulted in a debt discount of \$21,971 which was recorded against the convertible debt and offset in additional paid in capital. For the period ending June 30, 2014, \$20,150 of the discount has been accreted. During the period \$19,945 has been accrued in interest. Total accrued interest as of June 30, 2014, is \$55,014.

April 6, 2012 issuance

On April 6, 2012, the company issued \$50,000 of convertible debt in a private subscription agreement between the Company and an investor. The debt carries an interest rate of 10% annually, due upon the maturity date, April 15, 2013. The debt may be converted into shares of common stock at a conversion price of \$0.20 per share. During the period ending June 30, 2014, \$4,986 was accrued in interest. Total accrued interest for this debt at June 30, 2014 is \$11,164.

December 15, 2012 issuance

On December 15, 2012 the company issued \$100,000 of convertible debt in a private subscription agreement between the Company and two investors. The debt carries an interest rate of 10% annually, due upon the maturity date, December 15, 2015. The debt may be converted into shares of common stock at a conversion price of \$0.20 per share. During the period \$9,972 was accrued in interest. Total interest as of June 30, 2014 is \$15,397.

The above five convertible debenture liabilities are as follows:

	June 30, 2014	June 30, 2013
March 31, 2010 convertible debentures payable	\$275,000	\$275,000
April 29, 2010 convertible debentures payable	992,300	992,300
September 30, 2011 convertible debentures payable	200,000	200,000
April 6, 2012 convertible debenture payable	50,000	50,000
December 15, 2012 convertible debenture payable	100,000	100,000
Conversion of March 31, 2010 convertible debentures	(150,000)	(150,000)
Conversion of April 29, 2010 convertible debentures	(492,300)	(492,300)
Repayment of April 29 2010 convertible debentures	(200,000)	(200,000)
Repayment of March 31, 2010 convertible debentures	(100,000)	(100,000)
Total convertible debentures payable	675,000	675,000
Less: Unamortized discount on convertible debentures payable	(1,821)	(9,141)
Net convertible debentures payable	\$673,179	\$665,859

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

9. Short Term Loan

Short term loans of \$149,817 are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are due on demand except for \$37,372 which bears interest at 5% per annum.

10. Long Term Debt

Ontario

Wind Works Power Corp has received a 6.93% simple interest loan from a third party (the "lender"). The Company has borrowed \$15,599,697 as of June 30, 2013, which is subject to interest. The maturity date for the loans is the earliest of (i) an event of default or (ii) callable by the lender, at which time the company is required to repay all principal and accrued interest. The loan is senior to all indebtedness of the company and is secured by any existing registered security on the assets of the company up to an aggregate amount of \$1,500,000 for each bridge loan provided that any indebtedness relating to the registered security may not be re-financed, re-borrowed or increased in any way. There were 9 bridge loans outstanding at year-end secured by an aggregate amount of \$9,000,000. Until the loan is repaid in full the company may not, without the prior consent of the lender, (1) incur any indebtedness or grant any security that would rank prior to the loan, other than: (i) normal trade payables; and (ii) secured debts and obligations owed to secured lenders providing financing for the construction of the Wind Projects. or (2) incur or commit to any single expense over CAD \$20,000 or any series of related expense over a cumulative amount of CAD \$30,000. The Company has signed promissory notes guaranteeing the amount of the loan.

Four parties entered into a convertible debenture agreement first and then entered into bridge loan agreements prior to the Closing date. The cumulative amount of financing available under the convertible debenture agreement is \$8,500,000 in Canadian funds. Closing shall occur on such date as may be agreed to by the Company and the lender and upon closing the promissory notes shall be returned to the Company and a debenture shall be issued by the Company in an amount equal to the value of the notes then outstanding. The debentures shall carry a yield equal to 6.93% per annum, with interest calculated quarterly. At the lender's sole option, and at a date of its choosing, all principal and accrued interest under the debentures may be converted into an equity interest in any of the projects that were funded using this financing. In such a case the lender would earn up to a 49% interest in those specific wind projects. Following conversion the Company would have the option to repurchase the project equity upon thirty days notice.

Under the terms of the loan agreement the Company commits to purchasing all wind turbines for the wind projects from the lender.

During the period ending September 30, 2013, the Company closed the sale of 50MW of Ontario projects for which all the debt and accrued interest has been forgiven. The only debt left is related to two HONI interconnection deposits for 20MW of Ontario projects.

For the year ended June 30, 2014, \$108,660 (2013 - \$1,182,382) of interest was accrued on the outstanding principal and included in accrued liabilities.

North Dakota

During the year ending June 30, 2014, Thunder Spirit Wind LLC (TSW) received a 9.425% simple interest loan from a third party. TSW borrowed USD \$19,550,000 to develop the 107.5MW Thunder Spirit Wind project in North Dakota, USA.

Wind Works Power Corp.**Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements****For the period ended June 30, 2014**

(Stated in US Dollars)

During the year, Thunder Spirit Wind LLC (TSW) received an additional 9.425% simple interest loan from a third part to be used as security deposit for the TSW project in North Dakota.

The maturity date for the loans is the earliest of (i) an event of default or (ii) callable by the lender, at which time TSW is required to repay all principal and accrued interest. The loan is senior to all indebtedness of TSW and is secured by any existing registered security on the assets of the company up to an aggregate amount of \$19,550,000 for the bridge loan provided that any indebtedness relating to the registered security may not be re-financed, re-borrowed or increased in any way.

Until the loan is repaid in full TSW may not, without the prior consent of the lender, incur any indebtedness or grant any security that would rank prior to the loan, other than: (i) normal trade payables; and (ii) secured debts and obligations owed to secured lenders providing financing for the construction of the Wind Project.

11. Share Capital

Total authorized share capital of the Company is 200,000,000 common shares with a par value of \$0.001.

During the year ending June 30, 2014, the Company entered into agreements to issue 1,450,000 shares in exchange for consulting services to be received during the period and in the future. The Company has determined the net total fair value of these shares to be \$70,500 using the Company's share price on the agreement date. These shares were issued on February 18, 2014.

During the period ending June 30, 2014, \$95,306 has been recognized as share based compensation related to consulting work for the period, including work performed in prior periods, representing the portion of the total expected services that were received. The remaining fair value of the issuance will be expensed in the period in which the related services are received.

12. Warrants

During the period ending June 30, 2014, the Company issued nil (2013 - nil) warrants attached to the convertible debentures. The Company allocated the proceeds received from the issuance based on the fair value of the warrants relative to the total fair value of the issuance. The Company determined the fair value of these warrants using the following assumptions:

For purposes of the calculation, the following assumptions were used:

Risk free interest rate	0.25%
Expected life of warrants	1 year
Expected stock price volatility	110%
Expected dividend yield	0%

The following share purchase warrants were outstanding at June 30, 2013:

	Weighted Average Exercise price	Number of warrants	Weighted Average Remaining contractual life (years)
Balance beginning of year	-	-	-

Wind Works Power Corp.**Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements****For the period ended June 30, 2014**

(Stated in US Dollars)

Warrants issued from convertible debentures	0.50	860,000	2.33
Warrants issued from convertible debentures	0.35	125,000	0.79
Outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2013	0.48	985,000	2.33

The following share purchase warrants were outstanding at June 30, 2014:

	Weighted Average Exercise price	Number of warrants	Weighted Average Remaining contractual life (years)
Balance beginning of year	0.48	985,000	2.13
Warrants Expired	0.35	125,000	0.00
Outstanding and exercisable at June 30, 2014	0.50	860,000	1.33

13. Employee Stock Option Plan

On July 12, 2007, the board and shareholders approved the 2007/2008 Stock Incentive & Compensation Plan thereby reserving 6,000,000 common shares for issuance to employees, directors and consultants. The significant details of the plan are as follows:

- All employees and consultants of the company are eligible to be granted stock options;
- May issue up to 6,000,000 common shares;
- Options shall not be priced at less than 100% of the FMV of common stock at the date of grant;
- Maximum life of option is 10 periods;
- Options are non-transferable, may only be exercised;
- Options expire on termination of employment.

On October 19, 2009, the board granted 1,000,000 stock options expiring December 31, 2012 to officers and directors of the company vesting immediately at an exercise price of \$0.85. During the year ended June 30, 2011, the Company approved the reduction of exercise price from \$0.85 to \$0.50 for the remaining options resulting in a stock based compensation expense of \$28,000 as calculated using the Black Scholes model.

On December 6, 2010, the board granted 200,000 stock options expiring December 31, 2012 to officers and directors of the company vesting immediately at an exercise price of \$0.50.

Changes in the Company's stock options for the year ended June 30, 2012 are summarized below:

	Number	Weighted Avg. Exercise Price	Weighted Avg. Years to Expiry
Balance, beginning of Year	1,000,000	\$ 0.50	0.5
Balance, June 30, 2012	1,000,000	\$ 0.50	0.5

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

Changes in the Company's stock options for the year ended June 30, 2013 are summarized below:

	Number	Weighted Avg. Exercise Price	Weighted Avg. Years to Expiry
Balance, beginning of Year	1,000,000	\$ 0.50	0.5
Expired	(1,000,000)	\$ 0.50	0.5
Balance June 30, 2013	-	-	-

14. Wind Projects and Option Agreements

As at March 31, 2014, the Company had capitalized wind development project costs as follows:

	June 30, 2014	June 30, 2013
Skyway 126	1,947,468	1,997,468
Developer C	7,694	300,000
Settlers Landing	-	450,000
Burg I	-	-
Burg II	236,500	236,500
Raberg	59,293	56,763
Roecken	19,179	17,856
5MW Ontario project	1,023	1,023
Thunder Spirit (Note 11i)	22,600,254	419,000
Big-B (Note 11ii)	100,000	100,000
	<u>\$24,971,411</u>	<u>\$3,578,610</u>

Significant changes during the period are as follows:

(i) Thunder Spirit

In April 2011, the Company acquired a 75% interest in Thunder Spirit, a 150MW project located in North Dakota. The acquisition agreement stipulates a \$1,000 acquisition price, which has been capitalized, and obligates Wind Works to perform the following:

- Fund all project-related costs;
- Assume any related expense associated with a letter or credit which may be required to secure project interconnection; and
- Reimburse the vendor for \$260,000 of Midwest ISO deposits, \$120,000 of which was due within 45 days of closing, and \$140,000 of which was due within 90 days of closing.

In December 2012, the Company acquired the remaining 25% of the Thunder Spirit project, thus now owns 100% of the project. In December 2012, the Company made a \$298,000 deposit with Midwest ISO for the interconnection of the project.

In September 2013, the Company made an additional interconnection deposit for \$452,000 to Midwest ISO.

Wind Works Power Corp.**Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements****For the period ended June 30, 2014**

(Stated in US Dollars)

During the period ending December 31, 2013, the company closed a Power Purchase Agreement for 107.5MW with Montana-Dakota Utilities. The company subsequently closed financing to begin construction, make a down payment with a turbine manufacturer, and to make interconnection deposits with the utilities.

During the year ending June 30, 2014, the Company made an additional security deposit with MDU to secure the interconnection of the project.

(ii) Big-B

During the year ending June 30, 2013, the Company made a \$100,000 interconnection deposit with a local utility company.

15. Cost in excess of billings on uncompleted contracts

The Company entered into an agreement for the sale of its interest in the Burg I, II, and III projects. Pursuant to this sale, the Company entered into a turn-key agreement for the construction of a wind turbine, in accordance with specifications outlined in the contract. The Company is obligated to erect and transfer ownership of an operational wind turbine, including all project rights by the due date.

The agreed sale price for the turn-key construction contract is fixed, as specified in the construction contract. For the period ending June 30, 2014, the costs incurred and billings received are summarized as follows:

Total billings related to turn-key construction agreement	(5,734,295)
Construction costs	2,859,284
Billings in excess of costs on uncompleted contracts	<u>\$2,875,010</u>

16. Wind Project Deposits

As at June 30, 2014, the Company had capitalized wind project deposits as follows:

	June 30, 2014	June 30, 2013
OPA Feed-In Tariff Contract Deposits:		
Zero Emissions People	-	250,694
Developer C	-	-
Settlers Landing	-	47,500
	-	<u>298,194</u>
Hydro One Networks Inc. ("HONI")		
Connection Cost Deposits:		
Whispering Woods Wind Farm	746,171	752,685
Collie Hill	-	752,685
Cloudy Ridge / Skyway 126	757,846	764,462
Settlers Landing Wind Park	-	740,907
Clean Breeze Wind Park Grafton	-	752,685
Grey Highlands ZEP	-	2,476,471
Snowy Ridge	-	3,278,973
ZEP Wind Farm Ganaraska	-	747,331

Wind Works Power Corp.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
For the period ended June 30, 2014
(Stated in US Dollars)

Clean Breeze Wind Park	-	419,463
	1,504,017	10,685,661
Total Wind Project Deposits	\$1,504,017	\$10,983,856

The OPA Feed-In Tariff Contract deposits represent refundable deposits with the Ontario Power Authority for the projects listed above.

The HONI Connection Cost deposits represent deposits for the work required to connect the Company's projects to HONI's distribution system. If the Company gives HONI notice to proceed with connection, the deposits will be applied against HONI's costs.

17. Contingencies

The Company may be required to make additional lease payments based on (a) the number of meteorological towers and/or (b) megawatt of turbine installed on its land leases. The contingent payments are not determinable at this time.

The Company has royalty payments contingent on gross revenue from the sale of units of electricity sold pertaining to its land leases. Total contingent payments required to be made under this agreement are not determinable at this time.

18. Long-term Investments

For the year ending June, 2014 the Company had long-term investments of \$3,603,098 in a wind farm developer in Germany as well as for rights in two other wind projects in Germany.

19. Commitments

For the wind projects being developed under the Developer C joint venture and all other Canadian projects jointly held with resident partners, the Company has agreed to share all income in accordance with the respective partnership agreements.

Under the terms of the loan agreement (Note 10) the Company commits to purchasing all wind turbines for the wind projects from a specific third party.

The following are expected lease payments regarding the Company's operating land leases:

2013	\$ 9,062
2014	\$ 5,961
Thereafter	<u>\$ 118,720</u>
Total	\$ 133,743

20. Retained Earnings Adjustments

Part of the agreement to sell 50MW on Ontario projects is the transfer of development expenses specific to those projects to the purchaser of the projects. Since these development expenses are prior period expenses, retained earnings from previous years was adjusted to transfer the expenses.

Wind Works Power Corp.

Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

For the period ended June 30, 2014

(Stated in US Dollars)

To develop the Thunder Spirit Wind project in North Dakota, the Company transferred prior period project related development expenses and interconnection deposits to the project company, these expense transfers result in adjustments to prior period retained earnings.

21. Subsequent Events

None